
ATTACHMENT NO. 4

CONCEPTUAL OUTLINE OF THE
JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT PLAN OF FINANCE

Exhibit 1 to Attachment No. 5
Page 1 of 1

68398 PAGE 81.

Attachment A to Agenda File No. 2019-0422 Page 1 of 16 A



CONCEPTUAL OUTLINE OF JOINT EXERCISE
POWERS AUTHORITY (JEPA) PLAN OF FINANCE

Table of Contents

Section 1. Purpose Page 1

Section 2. Limitations Page 1

Section 3. Financing Objectives Page 1

Section 4. Sources of Revenue Page 2

Section 5. Other Obligations To Be Funded By The District And City
And Other Available Funding Page 3

Section 6. JEPA Bonds Financing Structure Page 4

Section 7. District Commitment Page 6

Section 8. City Commitment Page 7

Section 9. Pledged Revenues — CFD Page 8

Section 10. Pledged Revenues EIFD Page 8

Section II. Projected Flow of Funds Page 9

Section 12. Projected Sources and Uses Page 10

Section 13. Projected Revenue by Source Page 11

Section 14. Projected Cash Flows — JEPA Bonds Page 12

Page 2 of 16 A



CONCEPTUAL OUTLINE OF JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS
AUTHORITY (JEPA) PLAN OF FINANCE

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the Conceptual JEPA Plan of Finance (“Plan”) is to document the expected
method of financing the “Phase IA Infrastructure Costs” and the “Project Public Investment,” as
those terms are defined in the Disposition and Development Agreement by and among the San
Diego Unified Port District (“District”), the City of Chula Vista (“City”) and RIDA Chula Vista,
LLC (“Developer”).

SECTION 2. LIMITATIONS

The funding analysis described herein is for illustration purposes only, and outlines the
anticipated sources of funds, the flow of funds from the City and the District to the Joint Exercise
of Powers Authority (“JEPA”), the uses of funds, the debt service coverage and the cash flow
relating to a financing through the issuance of bonds by the .JEPA (“JEPA Bonds”). No
assurance can be given that any transaction described herein could in fact be executed, or that the
coverage ratios shown in Section 6 will be sufficient to achieve the credit rating upon which the
estimated bond proceeds are based. Interest rates are subject to change and will likely increase
prior to the completion of the financing. Any such increase in rates or increase in coverage
requirements will have an adverse impact on the JEPA bond proceeds available to fund the
Resort Hotel and Convention Center (“RHCC”) project.

SECTION 3. FINANCING OBJECTIVES

Public Entity Contributions:

• Finance, through the issuance of debt, Phase 1A Infrastructure Costs in the not-to-exceed
amount of $56,000,000

• Finance Project Public Investment in the not-to-exceed amount of $240,000,000 to be
used to construct the Convention Center.

• Provide for funding of the eligible sewer improvements with the City’s Sewer Facility
funds (“Sewer Facility Contribution”).

• Provide for funding of parking improvements (“Parking Improvements”) by the District,
if applicable.

• Provide for funding and operation of a future fire station and fire services to serve the
Bayfront and the RHCC Project (“Fire Services”).

• Funding based on the construction and operation of between 1,570 and 1,600 rooms at
the RHCC.

Page 3 of 16 A



SECTION 4. SOURCES OF REVENUE

District Revenue Commitment:

• Bayfront Lease Revenues an annual amount measured by net revenues received by
the District from the existing Bayfront ground leases set forth in the Financing
Agreement between the City and the District, together with an annual amount measured
by the net revenues received by the District under the new RV park ground lease less
any rent credits used to pay for the prior RV park lease buyout, starting July 1, 2018
and thereafter until maturity of the JEPA Bonds.

• Support Payments — an annual amount equal to $5,000,000 for Lease Years 5-14 (i.e.
first 10 operating years), $6,000,000 for Lease Years 15-19 (i.e. next 5 operating years),
$3,000,000 for Lease Years 20-24 (i.e. next 5 operating years), and $3,500,000
thereafter until maturity of the JEPA Bonds.

• RIDA Ground Lease Payments — to the extent received by the District, an annual
amount equal to $3,000,000 beginning in Lease Years 20-24 (i.e. 16th operating year
through the 20th operating year), and $3,500,000 thereafter until maturity of the JEPA
Bonds.

City Revenue Commitment:

• RV Park TOT — an annual amount measured by Transient Occupancy Tax (“TOT”)
revenues from the existing RV Park and new RV Park, starting July 1, 2018 and
thereafter, until maturity of the JEPA Bonds.

• PMSA Revenue — an amount measured by annual revenues paid to the City under the
existing Police, Fire and Medical Services Agreement (MSA) between the District and
the City, starting July 1, 2018 at $1,059,364 and increasing annually at the rate of 3%
per annum as included in the MSA agreement until maturity of the JEPA Bonds.

• RHCC TOT — an annual amount measured by new TOT revenue generated by the
Resort Hotel and Convention Center (“RHCC”) and received by the City until maturity
of the JEPA Bonds.

• RHCC Sales Tax — an annual amount measured by new sales tax revenue generated by
the RHCC and received by the City until maturity of the JEPA Bonds.

Community Facilities District Funding:

• Special Tax — New Special Tax Revenues levied in the H-3 Community Facilities
District (“CFD”), shall be equal to 5% room revenue on the RHCC and may include
non-room revenue taxes.

2

Page 4 of 16 A



Enhanced Infrastructure Financing District Funding:

• ETFD Revenues — The City and the County of San Diego (“County”) tax revenues
generated in the CVBMP Enhanced Infrastructure Financing District (“EIFD”) together
with the VLF component authorized to be included in EIFD funding until maturity of
the JEPA Bonds.

• Property Tax Revenue - In the event that the EIFD is not formed, an amount equal to
incremental property tax and VLF revenue (“City Tax Increment”) generated by RHCC
and received by the City will be included in “City Commitment” in Section 8 until
maturity of the JEPA Bonds.

SECTION 5. OTHER OBLIGATIONS TO BE FUNDED BY THE DISTRICT AND CITY
AND OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDING

Other Obligations to be funded by the District and the City:

• City Sewer Facility Contribution — an amount of the Sewer Facility Contribution
authorized to be used for specific sewer improvements included in the City Infrastructure
Improvement Costs.

• The District will provide some or all of the funding for the Parking Improvements, if
applicable.

• The City will provide funding for fire services and a fire station to serve the RHCC and
surrounding development.

• The District will contribute SDG&E relocation fees of $1,653,750, Pacifica Funds of
$3,000,000 and CIP funds of $1,000,000.

• The District has received preliminary approval for a park grant in the amount of
$4,800,000 to be applied to park improvements and bike pathways within the Bayfront
Project area. Due to the provisions of the grant, the District will be required to spend its
own funds on the improvements and be reimbursed from the grant.

SECTION 6. JEPA BONDS FINANCING STRUCTURE

The District and the City have created the Chula Vista Bayfront Facilities Financing Authority
(“Authority” or “JEPA”) (amended as necessary). The JEPA will issue revenue bonds to be sold
to the investing public, secured by the District Revenues Commitment, the City Revenues
Commitment, the CFD Pledged Funding and the EIFD Pledged Funding (collectively, the
“Revenues”).

The JEPA Bonds are expected to be issued in two series, a taxable series to pay for the Project
Public Investment (“Taxable Bonds”), and a tax-exempt series to pay for the Phase lA

3

Page 5 of 16 A



Infrastructure Costs (“Tax-Exempt Bonds”) and, together with the Taxable Bonds, the JEPA
Bonds.

The Taxable Bonds and the Tax-Exempt Bonds will be secured and payable on parity from the
Revenues (that is, it is not contemplated at this time that there will be series of bonds payable
with a first lien on the Revenues and a series of bonds payable secured by a subordinate lien on
the Revenues).

Leases and Subleases. Close of Escrow for the Project will be dependent on, among other
things, execution of the ground lease for the Site, the issuance of the JEPA Bonds and the
Developer financing. JEPA Bond proceeds will be structured to pay for the convention center
and related infrastructure and the Convention Center shall be subleased back to Developer for $1
per year.

Debt Policy. The JEPA is required to adopt a Debt Policy in compliance with Government Code
Section 8855(1) prior to the sale of any JEPA Bonds.

Limitations on Financing. The District and the City are not obligated to spend any of their own
funds to pay debt service on the Bonds except as described herein. To the extent that interest
rates increase to a level that reduces available net proceeds to fund the Public Project Investment
and Phase 1A Infrastructure Costs, the parties shall not be required to issue the JEPA Bonds. To
the extent that debt service coverage levels described herein cannot be achieved without a
reduction in available net proceeds to fund the Public Project Investment and Phase IA
Infrastructure Costs the parties shall not be required to issue the JEPA Bonds subject to the terms
of the Disposition and Development Agreement section 5.1.

To the extent that revenues shown in the Feasibility Study (described in the following paragraph)
are lower than the estimates used herein and are at a level that reduces available net proceeds to
fund the Public Project Investment and Phase IA Infrastructure Costs, the parties shall not be
required to issue the JEPA Bonds. If the EIFD cannot be formed to include the County share of
property tax, and as a result, there is a reduction in net proceeds to fund the Phase IA
Infrastructure Costs and therefore a corresponding reduction in the net proceeds to fund the
Public Project Investment, the parties shall not be required to issue the JEPA Bonds. Factors that
may contribute to a limitation on the net proceeds available from the issuance of the JEPA Bonds
include, but are not limited to, the following:

• Debt Service Coverage Ratio to be determined
• No District or City General Fund exposure except as otherwise provided for herein
• Interest Rate to be determined
• Guaranteed maximum price contract requirement of the bond financing
• Assurance in the form of bonds or sureties of timely completion and opening of the

RI-ICC Project within the times required by the funded sources.

Feasibility Study. The JEPA Bonds to be issued will be supported by a Feasibility Study
prepared by a firm acceptable to the City, the District and the Underwriter. The revenues
projected in the Feasibility Study may or may not be the same as the revenues shown in Section

4

Page 6 of 16 A



13, which were prepared by Keyser Marston Associates, Inc. (KMA) for planning purposes. To
the extent that Feasibility Study revenues are lower than those herein, funding will be adversely
affected.

Construction Period. The construction period is expected to total 481 months for the
Developer’s Phase 1A Infrastructure and the RHCC. Interest on the Phase 1A Infrastructure
Construction Fund during the construction period will accrue to the Construction Fund. The
Project Public Investment Construction Fund will be drawn down pursuant to instructions to be
agreed upon by the City, the pistrict and RIDA. Interest on the Project Public Investment
Construction Fund during the draw down period will accrue to the Construction Fund. The
Project Public Investment Construction Fund will generally be utilized pan passit with
Developer’s equity contribution (currently estimated at $200,000,000) and before any mezzanine
or mortgage debt of the Developer.

Debt Service Coverage Ratio. For the purposes of illustration, the Revenues are leveraged
using a coverage ratio of 1.75 times combined revenue to debt service. This is the anticipated
minimum coverage ratio required to obtain an investment grade rating for the entire financing.
The coverage ratio and the rating were used to estimate interest rates used in the funding analysis
but are preliminary and subject to change. See “Section 2 — Limitations” regarding coverage
ratios and interest rates that might change the analysis.

Capitalized Interest~ Capitalized interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds will be funded from Tax-
Exempt Bond proceeds for 3 years from the date of issuance. An additional 4th year of
capitalized interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds will be funded from Taxable Bond proceeds.

it is expected that 100% of the interest on the Taxable Bonds will be capitalized for 4 years.
Following the end of construction, a portion of interest on the Taxable Bonds will be capitalized
for a significant number of subsequent years, in the amount needed each year to provide 1 .75x2
coverage of revenue compared to net debt service, net of capitalized interest on both series of
bonds. However, additional capitalized interest may be added based on investor or rating
agency feedback

As described under “Remaining Revenue” below, pre-opening Bayfront Lease Revenues, RV
Park TOT and PMSA Revenues may be used to fund a portion of capitalized interest, or may be
accumulated to pay for any contingencies that arise during the construction period.

Debt Service Reserve Fund. A reserve fund will be funded from bond proceeds of each series,
in the maximum amount equal to the lesser of 10% par amount, maximum annual debt service or
125% average annual debt service.

Remaining Revenue. During the period when interest on the Bonds is fully capitalized,
Revenues will not be needed for current debt service and will be accumulated in the Revenue

Preliminary and subject to change,

2 Preliminary and subject 10 change.

5

Page 7 of 16 A



Fund or other agreed upon Fund to be applied to avoidance of capitalized interest, future debt
service, financing gap or construction contingencies. Beginning in Year 5!, all Revenues will be
deposited in a Revenue Fund established for the Bonds and used to pay current debt service on
the Bonds. Once the debt service on the Bonds has been paid each year, the remaining amount
will be determined annually. The remaining balance in the Revenue Fund will be disbursed in
accordance with a Revenue Contribution and Sharing Agreement to be entered into by the City
and Port.

SECTION 7. DISTRICT COMMITMENT

The District expects to enter into a Support Agreement to pay an annual amount to the JEPA, to
be deposited in the Revenue Fund. The annual payment will equal the Support Payment (fixed),
the Bayfront Lease Revenue (in amounts received) and the RIDA Ground Lease (in amounts
received).

The District has certain outstanding bonds that have a prior lien on such revenue, and those
bonds would have to be paid before deposit of such revenues with the JEPA.

Payments to the JEPA under the Support Agreement will be made as follows:

• Bayfront Lease Revenues: Quarterly in arrears within 30 days of the end of a quarter, in
an amount equal to ¼ of the annual projected revenue shown in Section 13, with the final
payment for such year to be adjusted for actual revenue, to the extent received by the
District.

• Support Payments: Quarterly in arrears within 30 days of the end of a quarter, in an
amount equal to ¼ of the annual revenue shown in Section 13.

• RIDA Ground Lease: Quarterly in arrears within 30 days of the end of a quarter, in an
amount equal to ~ of the annual revenue shown in Section 13, to the extent received by
the District.

Other than as described herein, the District has not committed additional revenues from its
General Fund to pay debt service on the JEPA Bonds. There may be an obligation of the District
to fund some or all of the parking improvements referred to in Section 5 and to use other funds
for pre-development and other costs during construction as described in Section 5.

SECTION 8. CITY COMMITMENT

The City expects to enter into a Lease Agreement to pay lease payments to the JEPA for use of
the Convention Center, such lease payments to be deposited in the Revenue Fund. The annual
payment will be made from the RV Park TOT, the PMSA Revenue, RHCC Sales Tax and RHCC
TOT in amounts received.

~ Preliminary and subject to change.

0

Page 8 of 16 A



The City will collect and deposit the following revenues into an account held by the City or
JEPA under the lease agreement for the Convention Center and used to make lease payments to
the JEPA:

• RV Park TOT: Monthly in arrears within 3O~ days of the end of a month, in an amount
equal to actual revenue to the extent received by the City.

• PMSA Revenue: Quarterly in arrears within 30 days of the end of a quarter, in an
amount equal to 14 of the annual projected revenue shown in Section 13, with the final
payment for such year to be adjusted for actual revenue.

• RHCC TOT — Monthly in arrears within 3O~ days of the end of a month, in an amount
equal to actual revenue received by the City.

• RHCC Sales Tax — Quarterly in arrears within 30 days of the end of a quarter, in an
amount equal to actual revenue received by the City.

In the event that the EIFD is not established, a payment equal to the City’s share of the property
tax and VLF generated from the RHCC will be collected and deposited in an account held by the
City or JEPA under the Lease Agreement and used to make lease payments to the JEPA, The
payment will be made twice annually, with the first half paid by January 31, in an amount equal
to ~ of the projected amount shown in Section 13 and the second half paid by June 30, in an
amount equal to the actual revenue received by the City over the entire year less the amount of
January 31 payment.

Other than as described herein, the City has not committed additional revenues to pay Lease
Payments from its General Fund. There is an obligation of the City to provide for funding and
operation of a future fire station and fire services to serve the Bayfront and the RHCC Project as
described in Section 5 and to use other funds for pre-development and other costs during
construction as described in Section 5.

SECTION 9. PLEDGED REVENUES - CFD

The CFD will issue Special Tax Bonds with an annual special tax levy equal to projected Special
Taxes to be levied based on 5% of RHCC room revenue. The JEPA would acquire the Special
Tax Bonds with proceeds of the Tax-Exempt Bonds and the debt service paid by the CFD to the
JEPA would be deposited in the Revenue Fund. The proceeds of the sale of the Special Tax
Bonds will be applied to Phase IA Infrastructure Costs.

The annual tax levy will initially be equal to the amount projected in Section 13. The debt
service/special tax levy each year will be adjusted to reflect 5% of the actual room revenue. The
special taxes will be paid by the Developer monthly to the CFD to be remitted to the JEPA.

~ Preliminary and subject to change.

~ Preliminary and subject to change.

7

Page 9 of 16 A



SECTION 10. PLEDGED REVENUES - EIFD

If formed, the EIFD will issue Tax Increment Bonds with annual payments equal to projected
taxes to be allocated to the EIFD. The JEPA would acquire the Tax Increment Bonds with
proceeds of the JEPA Bonds and the debt service paid by the EWD to the JEPA would be
deposited in the Revenue Fund. The debt service on the Tax Increment Bonds each year will be
adjusted to reflect actual tax increment received.

The debt service payments will be made twice a year, with the first half paid by January 31, in an
amount equal to ½ of the projected amount shown in Section 13 and the second half paid by June
30, in an amount equal to the actual revenue received by the EIFD over the entire year less the
amount of January 31 payment.

8

68398 PA:GE 98

Page 10 of 16 A



SECTION 11. PROJECTED FLOW OF FUNDS

PLAN OF FINANCE - FLOW OF FUNDS

G.ii.r~l Fw,d Pr~jed G.,,cril.d On..Tlm.

ftt~ _

Suppu t lPrni~

F. Agre.ner IV.
K .

~
KIFCC

~ ~., PHLC SaIu~
~ TV.

C.tv tFfl
5p.o.I r.. FVndmg

~ .-; .~ •.

Rehrnuet - r .

F~p.IIp Counts
I.. Shar.

ftVaan,.M T LIFD
~aiid’ Inuem.nt PI.pII Ta.

Jf PA A~qufre. to~it
Ob(F~It~a.fl w.tt. Pt~ceedt

04 IEPA Bondt and Rc(et.e$
t~bt Sendce In Payment ol

IEPA FtnidIng Local O~~om

T.zabb 3~odt fec
Con eaibn teeter

D.bt ServIce on
IEPA lewnu. Bend. ~

Tax Exempt Bond. F
toel,frag.u~.e. It’,I,

ficuenue A.allable Aflet Debt
ServIce to bediVtxlbrattd bttween

the DittyL~t .txt t-.e City

NegoU.t~o ace underway with the CounTy to cca~blbutg the County ShVre 04 LIED Proocell Ta,

~ Subject to Cnanr and Market C.caxtrtlcy.. ID’ Financirg

68398 PAGE 91.

Page 11 of 16 A



SECTION 12. PROJECTED SOURCES AND USES6

Tax-Exempt Taxable
Series Series Total

Phase 1A Project Pubic
Infrastructure Investment

Par Amount $ 63,825,000 $ 324,715,000 $388,540,000
Original Issue Premium (Discount) 7,072,567 - 7,072,567
Pre-Opening Cash flow - 15,067,521 15,067,521
Net Proceeds $ 70,897,567 $ 339,782,521 $410,680,088

Project Fund $ 55,324,185 $ 239,610,455 $294,934,639~
Capitalized Interest 8,510,000 74,493,830 83,003,830
Debt Service Reserve Fund 5,462,254 28,911,729 34,373,983
Issuance Expenses 1,601,129 8,121,236 9,722,365
Total Use of Proceeds $ 70,897,567 $ 351,137,249 $422,034,816
Net Funding Shortfall $0 $ 11,354,728 $ 11,354,728
Less Projected Offsets

SDG&E and Pacifica Funds8 $4,653,750 $4,653,750
Cash Contingencies9 $3,354,971 $3,354,971
Reduction in Infrastructure Costs’° $3,346,007 $3,346,007

Total Proj. Offsets to Shortfall $11,354,728 $11,354,728
Projected Funding Gap $0 $0

The financing structure as presented herein is highly dependent on achieving investment grade ratings and a public
offering solution. Achieving an investment grade rating is not just limited to coverage ratios but is also dependent
on certain commercial terms negotiated between the JEPA and the developer, These terms may impact the rating
agencies’ view of the credit, which could significantly impact credit, coverage, reserves and, ultimately, deliverable
proceeds.

6 Preliminary and subject to change.

~ Project funds are net of interest earnings earned during the construction period which will be available for the

project.

8SDO&E and Pacifica funds as discussed on page 3 of the Plan of Finance.

~ Existing revenues generated by the City and District from July 1, 2018 to close of escrow.

~ Projected reduction in infrastructure projects costs to be financed from $56 million to $50.8 million as described

in the Economic Development Subsidy Report. These projections also continue to assume the County of San
Diego’s participation through an EIFD over the term of the debt.

10

63398 PAGE 92

Page 12 of 16 A



C 10N13. PR CTEDREVENUE Y 0 R E ____________ _____________

Paean ZTh ______~zD I U.” I
A K 64 10 (3 P 0

990* 100 Oqlmest 101
PoS Lee Stand kqsmd Sin Ta Lea Ea9 P6 TOT NnPV ToW Aee~8e Pm Nd Paean

Phe. Ye 456. Sapped Pant TOTRIDA P10* P10* (lID CEy EIFD County TcOiPmjad Paso. USARCe Pat Pat FallIng Glee. Cadkrg.trq Opeefrrg *~9nfet
Count PlentY.” 3% 10% 9% 1% 0% 2% Penun 3% 3% Peanuts Peerum 54 ate Ranun Ut

Goad Tall 144004060 54.009. 672360 166 336 I 093 1262.145 60 072.347 109,530 1443295503 194.746.418 76.522.346 060 34.372 46 386141.010 1.760.396043 3364 971 15.057521 I. .673.

I
Al
9a Tars PY2019•19 - . . . - 2.056347 1059364 200.000 . 3.354371 3.354971 3.354971

~1wr ?YáIg.20 ‘T~ - .l90I,906i,00I,l45~697340 3~490~I 3,450241 - 3.456.051

! Y.ar2 FY2020-21 - . . - 2.039.753 i 121970 . 511.010 1674042 1674W - 1674542
Yeas 3 F’Y2~-22 . . . . . - . 2,172.410 1157536 - 627267 3,857,359 3.892.369 - 1057.359
Year 4 P12022-23 - . . . - 2.310.160 1192324 . 543065 4,045.560 4045369 - 4,069569
Years P12003-24 5.030W - 5.593503 4396.150 9192114 1.667000 2.197.000 24,172.454 2.410375 1226.093 - 559.370 4282,046 28360.700 - a300.700

l_. Year6 P12024-25 5050360 . 11199,303 5.5)4.650 1,003317 1,759340 2240.948 25.748.147 2.506.369 1284506 - 576.159 4047.464 31095311 - - 31.099.611
J j Yea’? P12825-26 5356390 - 11174.303 6067154 1 111017 1,134,347 2285,759 38399,472 2379311 1.359684 - 593,444 4,775,059 33.171372 - - 21171.372

Y46r6 P72026-27 5,600W - 11041140 6520550 1110394 1,759834 2331,474 3.952.552 349205 1341.871 - 611247 5.452.423 35304.975 - - 35324,975
IC flail P12027-28 5,600.450 13.778.760 6.488.360 1254249 1504,414 2379.103 31,101317 3.013201 1382230 - 629.565 5.931.045 36.732363 - 26.732363
—j Ye 10 FY2424-29 5050.060 14052.300 7096.154 127)334 1.540.503 2425.666 31323352 1744.080 1.423.697 . 649,472 5316261 31.440289 37.440269
j{ Yell F12029’32 5.00001 - 54503300 7146,450 1204.920 1,977313 2474170 32,156.362 3,956.413 1466.409 662.926 5396.744 38.147106 . 38.147.146
1 ~ flail? FT 2~31 5360.600 14620,040 7,310,000 1331,017 1.814 653 2521662 32180536 1971103 1516.400 - 687,964 6.17)467 36379.068 21970.006
& Yes 13 P12031-32 5,0040* - 14812,403 7.456200 1.357.839 1.953.156 2574136 33353335 4091266 1555,712 . 154.603 4~561 39,909,112 - - 39.649,112

148114 pfl532.33 5900450 15216.603 7,005W 1304.794 1,992219 2.625.619 55118531 4214.004 5102383 . 72936’ 4,546.248 40,364.779 - 493Mm
Year IS FT 2033.34 6000.060 - 15366319 7.8fl455 1,426337 2.621064 2679,131 35136900 4.340,424 1658,455 - 151 757 6342539 42.379544 . 42379544
Yeas 16 FT 2036’35 6600,00 - 15.136926 9,668.463 1,468127 2,672,705 2.131603 38,478914 4.470.837 1,619,968 - 774310 4944355 41423129 41421629
Yeas 17 FY2035-% 9000060 15621933 9.310517 1513201 23)4.159 2796327 32.345239 4.604.758 5750061 797,539 7163382 44,458380 44496,500
Yeas IS FY2038-37 9000600 17119664 9.556.532 1568557 2.158.442 2.942454 39236358 4.742.699 5301498 - 921 465 7367,960 45.604.450 - - 49.606,450
YeastS P1203738 9000000 11633254 9956W 1.005355 2.189575 2359905 39153,703 4.685,105 5357601 546109 7589606 46342396 46,7~Z984

-w Year2O P12038-39 3.000050 3,060600 19162252 9681126 1,653516 2.243.563 2.956973 40.097328 5031,141 1913,320 - 971,493 7,816.363 47913392 47912.952
Year 21 FT 2030-40 3,000.000 3060000 117071)3 9353560 1 703.121 2288 434 3016010 41,068244 5,182.693 197972) 997.637 1,601.060 49,119304 - 49,116.306

• Year22 FT2040-4l 3.000.000 3560.060 19268311 9634506 1754215 2334260 1076220 42,067247 5,339,174 2,029151 524566 lWS9I 50.369139 - 50,359135
Yeas 23 P12041-42 3.600W 30604)89 ‘9144383 9923.191 1306341 2.380.886 3,137397 43965,559 1456318 2.050747 . 952.363 6.541,369 51338529 . 51,936329
Yeas 24 FT 2048.43 3509 450 3600000 29441774 15250.587 1401047 1122.504 32006)4 44.162W 5.663269 2.153.449 . 994372 9,797,610 52150437 . 59069.437
Yw25 P12043-44 3503450 3503604 21,450,024 10,521,514 1,916379 2,477074 3264136 46241129 5.932.167 2211,073 . 1,010.299 9.061.936 55352659 . 59359959
Year 26 FT 2044.45 3.500100 2500060 21 666679 10 943W 1,574384 2.526.616 3329919 47360137 6304,162 2284.615 1.040.608 9W345 586)4322 - 56.6)4,93
Year 27 FT 2045-46 150000 3500095 22.337279 11164.432 2 033116 2577148 33065)7 44,553260 6188,407 2353,154 1,071326 9113.396 54.126W 96,1Z588
Yeas 29 FT 2046-47 3,500,020 3349900 23007397 11503099 2.094124 2.628.691 3464,446 49386390 6.374 659 7,4fl744 1133.991 9,001 798 59400.641 59.659647
YeatS P12047-46 3,580,600 3500,080 23,607.419 11.00,910 2,157463 2,681,265 3553.737 50316394 6,565211 2,496.461 1137100 19.194341 61111135 ‘ . 61 117,736
Year 32 FT 204449 3,500.00 3349000 24401544 12,204.274 2,222197 2.734.990 3.004,411 52.174310 6,762239 2,571,354 1171213 11304301 62679117 . 63679117
Year3I P12069-50 3500,095 3349.049 25,140304 12570,463 2218153 2.755549 3176,500 63.466,147 6,565,106 2,644,495 - 1286.349 10,819951 64286997 64206,097
Y.v32 P12050-SI 3500.080 3560.000 25,955928 12,947,514 2357519 2.645380 3.750.930 54,798,479 7174009 2.727.954 - 1342540 11,144,549 05,940019 68,940.010
Yeas 33 P12051-52 3300W 3340.009 26.97137) 13,335980 2,429244 2,962287 3129.00 54313386 7389231 2309.794 - 1221616 11,476906 67.642266 . . 47342,245
Yeas 34 P12052-53 3500.00 3508.050 21472939 13.730,019 2301,45) 2.960,333 3901531 5757)969 7,619960 2,9)4383 . 1314211 11123202 69,394251 . . 09394211
Year 35 FT 2053-54 3.500.960 3500.000 29296,197 14,149.069 2379.124 3.0)9.549 3,979,561 59019329 7,939.284 2,960,005 - 1,357757 12.177350 71197.470 ‘ 71,197.470
Year3G P12054-56 3300303 3580,000 29,145993 14,572,541 2.653,499 2.079.931 4,059,153 50510,115 9074467 3970,332 - 1.399,496 12,543234 13053,403 - - 72.601403
Yea,37 FT2065-56 3.500.054 3305.060 30.019,435 15.00717 2,711910 3,141529 4140.336 62944927 9,311751 3,162.442 - 1.440,444 12,910347 74,063.614 - - 74,993.6)4
Year 34 FT 20*57 3.500,011 35.05.050 30,920019 15.460.009 2115000 3.204 360 4221142 63922 9.069282 3 7315 - 1.461666 11327179 7893734 - - 74929-304

Noses.
(I) TOT and TOT Augment (CW) assumes room revenue escalation factor of 3.0% beginning in Yr. (4) Bayfront LcasC RevCnues includes existing lease and HCW RV Park lease; assumes

16. escalation factor of 3.0% bcginning in Yr 9.
(2) SF1) assumes an escalation factor of 2.0% beginning in Yr 6. (5) PMSA Revenues assumes escalation factor of 3.0% beginning in Yr 1.
(3) Sales tax equals sales lax from gift shop (80% taxable), food & beverage (80% taxable), spa (20%
taxable), tee center (20% taxable). other minor operating depos (20% taxable). & miseell. income (20%
taxable). Assumes an escalation factor of 3 0% beginning in Yr 15

Source’ Keyser Marston Associates. Inc. Revenue Projections as of February 2018 and data provided by City. District and RIDA - Chtala Vista LLC

11

Page 13 of 16 A



SECTION 14. PROJECTED DEBT SERViCE - JEPA BONDS
Available

Tax-Exempt Tax-Exempt 1.Tax-Exempt I Taxable Taxable Taxable TOTAL Pre-Opening Debt

FY Revenue Groas Debt Svc Cap mt Debt Svc’ ~ — Gro~ Debt Svc Cap ml Net Debt Svc Net Debt Svc Revenue Coverage
6/3012020 3,490,051 2,127 500 2.127.500. ‘. ~ 11,438,611 11,438,611 - - 3.490,051 -

6/30/2021 3,674,542 3191,250 3,191,250 ‘~: ‘: ‘~ 17,157,916 17,157,916 - - 3,674,542
6/30/2022 3,857,359 3,191.250 3 191,250 ,:.‘.,: ~. -. 17,157,916 17,157,916 - - 3,857,359
613012023 4045569 3191250 3191250 17157916 17157916 4045569
6/30/2024 28,380,700 3,191.250 - .3.191~250~ 17,157,916 4,152,216 13,005,700 16,196,950 1.75*
613012025 31,095,611 3,191,250 - :. 319~25C~ 17,157,916 2,608,003 14,549,913 17,741163 1.75x
6/3012026 33,171,372 3,191,250 - Z.~’; ~ 17,157,916 1,406,949 15,750,967 18,942,217 1.75*
6130/2027 35,304,975 3,206250 • 3206~ö~ 17,157,916 223,053 16,934,863 20,141,113 1.75*
6/30/2028 36,732,863 3,335,500 ,‘,~ ~3~35500~ 17.617,916 17,817,916 20,953,416 1.75*
613012029 37 440,209 3,403,250 - ‘~ ~ 17,951,788 17,951,788 21,355,038 1.75*
613012030 38,147,106 3,467,250 ~‘“~ :.3~67~~ 18,293,540 18,293,540 21,760,790 1.75x
6/3012031 38,870,005 3,532,500 3,532,500 18,636,264 18,636,264 22,168 764 1 .75x
6/30/2032 39,609,112 3,598,750 - ~. 3,€~750 18,993,221 - 18,993,221 22,591,971 1.75x
6130/2033 40,364,779 3.665,750 - ~ 3~~;750~ 19,357,878 19,357,878 23,023,628 1.75*
613012034 42,379,544 3,853,250 - ~, ~.: 3,853:250 20,318,302 - 20,318,302 24,171,552 1.75*
6130/2035 43,423,829 3,945,000 - ~ ‘ 3,~,000~ 20,822,763 - 20,822,763 24,767,763 1.75*
613012036 44 498 500 4045250 ~‘ 4’045 250 21 338 073 21 338 073 25 383,323 1 75*
6/3012037 45 604.450 4,143,250 - - ‘H,~4,143,250, 21,870,523 - 21,870,523 26,013,773 1.75*
6/3012038 46,742,598 4,248,750 - ,i’.~-4~248,750. 22,412,280 - 22,412,280 26,661,030 1.75*
6130/2039 47,913,892 4351,000 - ,~. ..‘~:4~351~000 22,980,769 . 22,980,769 27,331,769 1.75*
6/30/2040 49,119,304 4,464 750 - 4(464,750 23,552,383 23,552,383 28,017,133 1.75*
6130/2041 50,359,839 4,574,000 - ~4!574~000 24,149,548 - 24,149,548 28,723548 1.75x
6/30/2042 51,636529 4,693,500 , 4,693;500, 24,758,400 24,758,400 29,451,900 1.75*
6/30/2043 52,950,437 4,812,250 ~~ 25,390.592 - 25,390,592 30,202,842 1.75x
6/3012044 55,302,659 5,024,750 . -:~ 5~~,750 26,517,001 28,517,001 31,541,751 1 75*
6130/2045 56,694,322 5,150750 - -~ :: 5,150,750~ 27,189,040 27,189 040 32,339790 1 75x
6130/2046 58,126,586 5,278750 - ~-. 5~278,750 27,875,671 27,875 671 33,154,421 1 75*
6130/2047 59 600,847 5,413 000 ~ ~ 28,582,840 28 582,840 33,995,840 1 75*
613012048 61,117,735 5,552500 ~ ,5~~00 29,310,195 29310,195 34,862.695 175*
613012049 62,679,117 5,696250 b~~5.696250 30,057,118 30,067,118 35,753,368 1.75x
613012050 64,286 097 5,843 250 ‘ 5,ià’250 30,822,723 30822,723 36,665,973 1.75*
6130/2051 65,940 019 5,992 500 - 5.99250& 31,620,857 * 31.620,857 37,613,357 1.75*
6(30/2052 67,642,266 6,148 000 , . 6,148.000 32,434,295 - 32,434,295 38,582,295 1.75*
6/30/2053 69,394,281 6,303 500 6~)3~&) 33,276,349 33,276,349 39,579,849 1.75*
6130/2054 71,197 470 6,468000 -,~ ~64ee;ooo 34,144,259 - 34144,259 40,612,259 175*

Total 51,540,794351 $ 151,486500 $11,701,250 $ 139785,250 $ 801,818,609 $71,302,580 $730516,030 $870,301,280 S 15.067.521

See J P Morgan General Dtsclaimcr and Municipal Advisor Rules Disclaimer on following pages

12

Page 14 of 16 A



Harrell & Company Advisors Disclaimer

This information was prepared exclusively for the benefit and use of the City of Chula Vista in order to
assist the City in evaluating, on a preliminary basis, the feasibility of alternative financing scenarios for
the RHCC project. The materials have been provided to the City for informational purposes only and are
not an evaluation of the merits of pursuing transactions described herein. Information has been obtained
from sources believed to be reliable but neither J.P. Morgan nor Harrell & Company Advisors warrants its
completeness or accuracy. Opinions and estimates constitute our judgment as of the date of this material
and are subject to change without notice. Past performance is not indicative of future results. This
information does not constitute a commitment by any underwriter to underwrite, subscribe for or place
any securities or to extend or arrange credit or to provide any other services.

Harrell & Company Advisors has been engaged by the City and does not act as an advisor to the District.
The City may have interests that are different from the District. Harrell & Company Advisors does not
owe a fiduciary duty to the District and the District should consult its own advisors and experts that it
deems appropriate before acting on this information.

J.P. Morgan’s General Disclaimer

This plan was prepared exclusively for the benefit and internal use of the City of Chula Vista to whom it
is directly addressed and delivered (including such client’s affiliates, the “City”) in order to assist the City
in evaluating, on a preliminary basis, the feasibility of possible transactions referenced herein. The
materials have been provided to the City for informational purposes only and may not be relied upon by
the City in evaluating the merits of pursuing transactions described herein. No assurance can be given that
any transaction mentioned herein could in fact be executed.

Information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but J.P. Morgan does not warrant its
completeness or accuracy. Opinions and estimates constitute our judgment as of the date of this material
and are subject to change without notice. Past performance is not indicative of future results. Any
financial products discussed may fluctuate in price or value. This plan does not constitute a commitment
by any J.P. Morgan entity to underwrite, subscribe for or place any securities or to extend or arrange
credit or to provide any other services.

i.P. Morgan’s plan is delivered to the City for the purpose of being engaged as an underwriter, not as an
advisor, (including, without limitation, a Municipal Advisor (as such term is defined in Section 975(e) of
the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act)) . The role of an underwriter and its
relationship to an issuer of debt is not equivalent to the role of an independent financial advisor. The
primary role of an underwriter is to purchase, or arrange for the purchase of, securities in an arm’s-length
commercial transaction between the issuer and the underwriter. An underwriter has financial and other
interests that differ from those of the issuer. If selected as the City’s underwriter, J.P. Morgan will be
acting as a principal and not as the City’s agent or fiduciary with respect to the offering of the securities
or the process leading to issuance (whether or not i.P. Morgan or any affiliate has advised or is currently
advising the Client on other matters). Any portion of this plan which provides information on municipal
financial products or the issuance of municipal securities is given in response to the City’s questions or to
demonstrate our experience in the municipal markets and does not constitute “advice” within the meaning
of Section 975 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. We encourage the
City to consult with its own legal and financial advisors to the extent the City deems appropriate in
connection with the offering of the securities. If the City has any questions concerning our intended role
and relationship with the City, we would be happy to discuss this with the City further.

This communication shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall

13

Page 15 of 16 A



there be any sale of the securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such an offer, solicitation or sale
would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state or
jurisdiction.

This material is not a product of the Research Departments of ii’. Morgan Securities LLC (“JPMS”) and
is not a research report. Unless otherwise specifically stated, any views or opinions expressed herein are
solely those of the authors listed, and may differ from the views and opinions expressed by JPMS’s
Research Departments or other departments or divisions of JPMS and its affiliates. Research reports and
notes produced by the Research Departments of JPMS are available from the City’s Registered
Representative or at http:llwww.jpmm.com JPMS’s policies prohibit employees from offering, directly or
indirectly, a favorable research rating or specific price target, or offering to change a rating or price target,
to a subject Client as consideration or inducement for the receipt of business or for compensation. JPMS
also prohibits its research analysts from being compensated for involvement in investment banking
transactions except to the extent that such participation is intended to benefit investors.

J.P. Morgan makes no representations as to the legal, tax, credit, or accounting treatment of any
transactions mentioned herein, or any other effects such transactions may have on the City and the City’s
affiliates or any other parties to such transactions and their respective affiliates. The City should consult
with its own advisors as to such matters.

JPMorgan Chase & Co. and its affiliates do not provide tax, legal or accounting advice. This material has
been prepared for informational purposes only, and is not intended to provide, and should not be relied on
as the basis for making an investment decision nor as tax, legal or accounting advice. The City should
consult its own advisors in respect of any tax, legal or accounting matter.
This plan does not carry any right of publication or disclosure, in whole or in part, to any other party,
without the prior consent of J.P. Morgan. Additional information is available upon request.
J.P. Morgan is the marketing name for the investment banking activities of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
J.P. Morgan Securities LLC (member, NYSE), J.P. Morgan Securities plc (authorized by the FSA and
member, LSE) and their investment banking affiliates.

LV. Morgan’s Municipal Advisor Rules Disclaimer

(a) This material is provided to the City in reliance on the independent Registered Municipal Advisor
exemption pursuant to Section 15B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; (b) J.P. Morgan
is not acting as an advisor to the City and does not owe a fiduciary duty pursuant to Section 15B of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, to the City with respect to the information and material
contained in this communication; (c) J.P. Morgan is acting for its own interests; (d) The City should
discuss any information and material contained in this communication with any and all internal or
external advisors and experts that the City deems appropriate before acting on this information or
material; and (e) J.P. Morgan seeks to serve as an underwriter on a future transaction and not as a
financial advisor or municipal advisor. The information provided is for discussion purposes only in
anticipation of being engaged to serve or in relation to our engagement as an underwriter. The primary
role of an underwriter is to purchase securities with a view to distribute in an arm’s-length commercial
transaction. The underwriter has financial and other interests that differ from the City.

14

68398 PAGE 96

Page 16 of 16 A




